ASB 407-99-33
Page 2 of 16
Normal system function is fully automatic and requires no pilot input. During take-off,
as the aircraft accelerates through 55 KIAS the pedal stop engages reducing the left
pedal authority by 25 %. Even with the stop engaged, all normal Flight Manual
performance values are reachable throughout the entire approved operation envelope.
On approach for a landing, as the aircraft decelerates through 50 KIAS, the pedal stop
dis-engages, and makes it possible to again get full tail rotor authority.

Fort Worth, Texas or Bells Supply Centers Located in Amsterdam, Netherlands,
Calgary, Canada or Singapore.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
407-070-201-127 DECAL (QUIET CRUISE) 1 (NOTES 1, 2, 4)
407-070-201-129 DECAL (INCREASED GW) 1 (NOTES 1, 3, 4)
407-704-004-103 MODIFICATION KIT 1
SK-407EC-500-1 SERVICE KIT 1 (NOTE 5)
NOTES:
1. Only one decal is used on the basic aircraft. If your aircraft is equipped with dual
controls two decals are necessary. Refer to PART II of this bulletin.
B.
ASB 407-99-33
Page 4 of 16
2. Use this decal only on helicopters equipped with Quiet Cruise kit. Order this decal
separately.
3. Use this decal only on helicopters equipped with Increase Gross Weight kit. Order
this decal separately.
4. Aircraft that are not equipped with either Quiet Cruise kit or Increased Internal
Gross Weight need decal 407-070-201-125. This decal is part of the Airspeed
Actuated Pedal Stop kit. Therefore, it is not necessary to order it.
5. Only helicopters equipped with an air conditioning system require this Kit.
Consumable Material:
The material that follows is necessary to do this modification. However, this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels. You can get this
material through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
3950 SCOTCHCAL EDGE SEALER C-349
TT-N-95,TYII 1GAL ALIPHATIC NAPHTHA C-305
- NOTE -
The “C” REF. NO. above is a cross-reference found
in the Standard Practices Manual.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
The special tools that follow are necessary to do Installation Instruction BHT-407-II-26:
TOOL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
CA-407-99-33 Tool Kit  1
Consisting of:
206-001-707-133PAT81 Bellcrank Mod Tool 1
407-030-173-101PAT81 Casting Mod Tool 1
TC-00336 Cable Release Locator 1
ASB 407-99-33
Page 5 of 16
The special tool that follows is necessary to do Direction Control Rigging:
TOOL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
T101751-101 Tail Rotor Rigging Tool 1
Bell Helicopter will maintain a limited Number of the above special tools to be loaned
to customers when complying with this bulletin. To acquire these tools Customers
must follow the procedure below.
1. Notify your Bell Helicopter supply source.
2. Provide your estimated need date and estimated completion date.
3. Upon completion of the modification inspect tools and assure they are
complete.
4. Prepare Tools for shipping.
5. Notify Ernie Gonzales at Phone (817) 280-2516 or Facsimile (817) 280-3224.
6. Ship tools based on Instructions from Ernie Gonzales.
ELECTRICAL TOOL LIST:
The electrical tool list that follow are necessary to do Installation Instruction
BHT-407-II-26.
NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
83100-01 Zip Tool (Bentley Harris)
AD1377 Crimp tool (Raychem)
M22520/1-01 Crimp tool
M22520/1-03 Turret
M22520/5-01 Crimp tool
M22520/5-100 Die assembly
M22520/7-01 Crimp tool
M22520/7-08 Positioner
M22520/7-11 Positioner
M22520/7-12 Positioner
M81714/69-01 Module removal tool
M81969/14-10 Insertion/extraction tool
M81969/16-01 Insertion/extraction tool
M81969/16-04 Insertion/extraction tool
M81969/18-01 Insertion/extraction tool
ASB 407-99-33
Page 6 of 16
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
As noted in Installation Instructions 407-II-26.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
As noted in Installation Instructions 407-II-26.
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM-2, Rev. 7, 01 May 1998.
Chapter 11, Placards and Markings.
BHT-407-FM-1: TEMPORARY REVISION FOR VNE INCREASE TO 130 KIAS
(ASB 407-99-27) – REISSUED 03 JUNE 1999.
BHT-407-FM-1: TEMPORARY REVISION FOR HOVER PERFORMANCE
CORRECTION FOR TEMPORARY TAIL ROTOR PEDAL STOP, dated 10 March
1999 or later revision (TB 407-98-13).
BHT-407-FMS-3: Particle Separator – TEMPORARY REVISION FOR HOVER
PERFORMANCE CORRECTION FOR TEMPORARY TAIL ROTOR PEDAL STOP,